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Gainesville Regional Airport

Summary of Expense and Revenue  
Projected Variance Comments Proposed Difference Notes

 Budget Ending Over 2025 Proj. Actual vs. 2025 Budget  Budget 2025 vs.  Index
Expenses: (Before Depreciation) 2025 2025 (Under) (Highlights) 2026 2026 Budget Budget 

Difference

200   Administration

Payroll 758,945       749,964 (8,981) Mostly due to unused merit 794,629          35,684 A
Payroll Related 229,299       225,612 (3,687) Savings related to above 246,541          17,242 D
Department Expenses 983,056       939,055 (44,001) Mostly savings from prof fees by $30k, ins by $4k 1,058,094      75,038 E

1,971,300 1,914,631 (56,669)       and travel by $5k 2,099,264 127,964

  

300   Operations   

Payroll 587,287       524,046 (63,241) Down 1+FTE for the year, unused merit+less OT 626,623          39,336 B
Payroll Related 183,337       142,041 (41,296) Savings related to above 185,752          2,415 B&D
Department Expenses 1,629,926    1,613,926

(16,000)
Savings from training by $9.7k, other contractual services 

by $14k & vehicle maint by $11.4k

1,708,302      
78,376 H

2,400,550 2,280,013 (120,537)   offset by increase in police services by $14.5k 2,520,677 120,127

                                                                                           repairs  

380   Parking Lot/Garage   

Payroll 80,544          80,573 29 In line 83,858            3,314 G
Payroll Related 32,881          32,674 (207) In line 35,481            2,600 G,D
Department Expenses 189,458       167,528 (21,930) Savings from credit card fees by $16.3k-garage 263,842          74,384 C
 302,883 280,775 (22,108)     not open timely & equip maint by $6k 383,181 80,298

  

400   Facilities and Maintenance   

Payroll 1,052,521    942,344 (110,177) Down 3 FTE most of the yr, unused merit/ OT up 1,212,185      159,664 F
Payroll Related 394,439       329,362 (65,077) Savings related to above 444,193          49,754 D&F
Department Expenses 1,065,995    953,424 (112,571) Under budget items: Utilities by $44k, PBB $8k, 1,025,351      (40,644) I

2,512,955 2,225,130 (287,825)  o/s contractors by $17k,  airfield  maint by $31k and 2,681,729 168,774

    gas by $11k  

330   FAA Facilities Expense   

Payroll -                    0 0 -                       0

Payroll Related -                    0 0 -                       0

Department Expenses 2,500            400 (2,100) Maintenance incurred as needed 2,500              0

2,500 400 (2,100) 2,500 0

  

340   General Aviation   

Department Expenses 69,026          67,848 (1,178) In line 70,277            1,251 J
69,026 67,848 (1,178) 70,277 1,251

  

360   Fuel Farm   

Department Expenses 40,181          28,445 (11,736) Savings from equip maint by $6k, building 38,869            (1,312) K
40,181 28,445 (11,736)   maint by $2k, contractual services by $1.7k 38,869 (1,312)

    and training by $1k   

370 Rental Car QTF   

Department Expenses 451,132       369,786 (81,346) Mainly due to fuel expense being lower than 425,046          (26,086) L
451,132 369,786 (81,346)   anticipated by $69k, the balance is related to 425,046 (26,086)

    maintenance being under budget  

659   Interest   

Total Department Expense 7,750,527 7,167,028 (583,499) 8,221,543 471,016

Interest Expense -                    0 0 -                       0

  

  

TOTAL EXPENSES 7,750,527 7,167,028 (583,499) 8,221,543 (471,016)

Expense Assumptions and Comments FY24 vs. FY25 Budget:
Wages are increased by 3%  COLA 
Health insurance premiums increased by 11.4% 
Any merit increases are discretionary
Notes: (Highlighted comments below)
A) FY 2026 COLA is $22.7K and FY25 merit increase impact is $12.8k
B) FY2026 COLA is $16.7k, FY25 market increase affect on FY26 is $13k, P/T position to F/T $6.8k & OT up $3k
C) Mainly due to utilities for garage $44.1k, increase of credit card/transaction fees/tickets used by $16.3k and various expenses to support garage $13.1k
D) Mainly due to COLA + affect on payroll line for each dep't. Exception is F&M where 2 positions were added
E) Mainly due to increase in advertising & insurance by $22.6k and $25.8k, respectively; prof services up by $15.3k & dues/subs by $5k
F) FY 2026 COLA is $34.9k and FY25 merit increase impact on FY26 is $15.5k, 2 new positions $81.2k, OT up $11.7k & bal is rate changes
G) Increase in custodian allocation and FY26 COLA  by $853 and $1.3k,respectively; increase in OT/holiday hours worked by $1.2k
H) Mainly due to increase in City Police/Fire services by $30.5k & $16k, respectively; curb security by $16.2K & security access by $8k
I) Decrease temp labor by $37.7k due to adding 2 new staff to payroll, utilities down $24.3k ( garage in here LY), contractors up $12.8k + supplies up by $5.5k
J) Increase of $1.2k mainly due to utilities
K) Decrease of $1.3k driven by reducing maintenance slightly
L) Decrease mainly due to eliminating mulching $14k (done in FY25) and fuel expected to be down by $9.8k
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Gainesville Regional Airport

Summary of Expense and Revenue

Projected Variance Proposed Difference

 Budget Ending Over  Budget 2025 vs.  

2025 2025 (Under) 2026 2026 Budget

SUMMARY

Total Revenues 9,667,191    9,889,624      222,433 10,478,896    811,705            

Less: Total Expenses 7,750,527    7,167,028      (583,499) 8,221,543      (471,016)          

Income/Loss Pre- Depreciation 1,916,664 2,722,596 805,932 2,257,353 340,689            

Capital Items 

(see Capital Budget) - - 

- - 

- - 

- - 

Subtotal - - - 

Net 1,916,664    2,722,596      Net 2,257,353      

Land Sales - - Laurel Ridge land sale - 

(50,360)        (50,360)          City of G'ville - Fire services prior yrs. (50,360)          

ACRGP - - ($151,079.31/3yrs) - 
Adjusted Net income 1,866,304    2,672,236      Adjusted Net income 2,206,993      

Difference

2025 vs.  

2026 Budget

Total Payroll 2,479,297 2,296,927 (182,370) 2,717,295 (237,998)          

Total Payroll Related 839,956 729,689 (110,267) 911,967 (72,011) 

Total Department Expenses 4,431,274 4,140,412 (290,862) 4,592,281 (161,007)          

Total Interest 0 0 0 0 - 
Total Expense 7,750,527 7,167,028 (583,499) 8,221,543 (471,016)          

(1) (1) (1) (1)

Note (1): See Expense analysis attachment
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NOTES TO THE PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET  
TOTAL ESTIMATED FY 26 REVENUE = $10,478,896 

AIRLINE RELATED REVENUE FY 26 Budget over FY 25 Budget = $11,894 

• Exclusive and Non-exclusive Rent
The budgeted figure assumes we will not be making any changes to the square footage
assigned to each airline or to the square footage rate for the FY26 fiscal year, pending
completion of Phase 2 of the In-line Baggage System project. The Authority reserves the
right to reallocate costs based on airline usage.

• Landing Fees
The budget includes a 2.7% increase in signatory and non-signatory landing fees.  This
increases signatory from $2.06 to $2.12 and non-signatory from $2.56 to $2.63. (
Landing increase is applied annually)

GA RELATED REVENUE   FY 26 Budget over FY 25 Budget = $149,463 

• The budget includes a 2.7% increase in Aircraft storage rates. (CPI applied annually)

• Consortia rent reflects the full contract amount less the balance remaining due on credit
offered to offset the cost of door modifications approved by the Authority 1/18/22. Door
modifications were made in FY25.  This translates to a net increase of $80,000 in the
budget.  (Rent reduced by 130k FY 25. Credit remining FY 26 = $40,317.78)

• Budget includes 12 months of building and land rent from Ed and Nate hangar.
(Tot = $42,825)

CONCESSION RELATED REVENUE FY 26 Budget over FY 25 Budget = $495,201 

• Advertising and Food concessions have been adjusted to reflect current contract MAGs and
estimated FY26 earnings over MAG.
(These are lucrative contracts and represent $390,318 in FY26

• Rental car revenues reflect new contract rates in effect October 1 based on RFP results .
• Parking revenue reflects 12 months of operation of new parking facility and a $1.00 increase

in the short-term surface lot rate and a $2.00 increase in the long-term surface lot rate.
(Difference between FY 25 and FY 26 budget is an increase of $585,479)

OTHER AND NON-RECURRING FY 26 Budget under FY 25 Budget = ($60,175) 

• Budget reflects forecast reduction in interest income and solar revenue due to aging of solar
panels.
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Aircraft Storage

Hangar, Port-A-Port and Sunshade FY 26 RATES

T-Hangar - Row A 247.63

T-Hangar - Row D 244.56

T-Hangar - Row F 265.42

T-Hangar - Row I 486.59

T-Hangar - Row J 255.06

T-Hangar - Row K 452.33

T-Hangar - Row L 362.04

Sunshade 146.24

Port-A-Port Hangar - Small 163.22

Port-A-Port Hangar - Medium 210.32

Port-A-Port Hangar - Ground Lease 72.60

Damage Deposit - New Lease - All Units 200.00

Rent Deposit - New Lease - All Units One Month Rent

Tie down (Transient and Based) Daily Weekly Monthly

Single Engine Piston 5.50 24.00 48.00

Single Engine Turboprop 10.00 40.00 80.00

Multiengine Piston 15.00 60.00 120.00

Multiengine Turboprop 25.00 100.00 200.00

Small Jet 25.00 100.00 200.00

Medium Jet 35.00 140.00 280.00

Larger Biz Jet 50.00 200.00 400.00

Blimp 75.00 225.00 700.00

Unimproved Land Rate 0.30 PSFPY

Airline Passenger Terminal Rents - Signatory

Signatory Airline - Fixed Rent

Covered Baggage Make-up Area per Sq. Ft. per year includes conveyor 52.00

Office Space - per Sq. Ft. per year 52.00

Ticket Counter - per Sq. Ft. per year 52.00

52.00

Passenger Boarding Bridge - per month Maintenance 725.00

85.00

Signatory Airline - Variable Rent

Passenger Hold Room - per Sq. Ft. per year 35.03

(80% enplanement based, 20% carrier based)

Baggage Claim Space and Offload Canopy- per Sq. Ft. per year 35.03

Signatory - Passenger Boarding Bridge  Variable Fee per Scheduled Departure

Aircraft Capacity < 100 passengers 7.00

Aircraft Capacity = 100-149 passengers 12.50

Aircraft Capacity ≥ 150 passengers 18.25

 AIRPORT SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FY26

OCTOBER 1, 2025 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2026

Passenger Boarding Bridge - Per-Turn Fee

Indicates FY26 Rate Change

CPI of 2.7% Applied Dec 2025

Gate 
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Rental Car Concession Fees

Counter and Office Rent - Per Square Foot Per Year New Contract 10/01/25 Rate 57.62

Ready Return Lot 1 (84 spaces) Per Space 22.00

CFC - per rental car day 1.00

Car Wash Fee Per Wash 0.60

Fuel Fees

Concession Privilege Fee

Landing Fees  

Signatory FY 25 $2.06 2.12

FY 25 $2.56 2.63

Airline Passenger Terminal Rents - Non-Signatory  & Charter

Per Enplaned Passenger 1.00

Signatory Per-Turn Fee   85.00

Terminal Use Fee, per enplaned/deplaned aircraft

Aircraft Capacity < 150 passengers 350.00

After 11:00 PM 450.00

Aircraft Capacity ≥ 150 passengers 500.00

After 11:00 PM 600.00

Ramp Fee    

No Charge

Every 24 hours 150.00

After 11:00 PM Arrivals After 11 PM 200.00

Boardroom and Conference Room Rental  

Boardroom Non-tenants per hour 45.00

Reception in the Boardroom Non-tenants per hour 125.00

Conference Room per hour 25.00

Tenants No Charge

Automobile Parking (Airline Passenger Terminal)

  

0-30 minutes 1.00

31-60 minutes 2.00

> 1 hour - 2 hours 3.00

> 2 hours - 3 hours 5.00

> 3 hrs - 4 hrs 7.00

> 4 hrs - 5 hrs 9.00

> 5 hrs - 6 hrs 11.00

> 6 hours - 24 hours and Daily Rate per Day Thereafter (Daily Max) 14.00

   

0-30 minutes 1.00

>30-2 hours 2.00

> 2 hours - 3 hours 4.00

> 3 hrs - 4 hrs 6.00

> 4 hrs - 5 hours 8.00

> 5 hours - 24 hours and Daily Rate per Day Thereafter (Daily Max) 12.00

 

Non-Signatory (Or Charter)

Non-Signatory

Per 1,000 Pounds of Maximum Certified Landing Weight

Per 1,000 Pounds of Maximum Certified Landing Weight

Public Parking Surface- Long Term

 

CPI

Cost of fuel +.25 per gallon

(Years 2-5 of Concession Agreement Annual Increase)

The Greater of 10% of Gross Receipts or MAG

Annual CPI Applied . FY 26 = 2.7%

Do we wish to emiminate this category?

Passenger Boarding Bridge Use Fee 

Public Parking Surface - Short Term

Signatory  (Non-Charter)
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0-30 minutes 2.00

>30 min-2 hours 3.00

> 2 hours - 3 hours 6.00

> 3 hrs - 4 hrs 9.00

> 4 hrs - 5 hours 12.00

> 5 hours - 24 hours and Daily Rate per Day Thereafter (Daily Max) 16.00

Parking - Other Tenant Employee Parking - per Employee per Month 5.00

Non-Based Airline Employee - per month 35.00

5.50

Ground Support Equipment Use Fees Truck Airstairs Per Use 125.00

Push Airstairs Per Use 75.00

Baggage Cart Per Cart per Use 15.00

Light Stands Per Hour 25.00

Call Out Fee After Hours-per Person 40.00

DPL Disabled Passenger Boarding Lift 75.00

TBR Towable Passenger Boarding Ramp 75.00

Banner Towing Fee 30.00

Driving Pad Rental Fee Per Day 1,500.00

   

Field Rental-Old Horseshow Grounds Per Day   700.00

Fuel Fees Flowage Signatory Airlines Paying Landing Fees No Charge

Retail Sales   (FBO) Per Gallon 0.10

Storage Per Gallon Received into Fuel Farm 0.060

Identification/Security Badges Badge Application Fee 27.00

27.00

Deposit for Airport Badges (refunded upon return) 50.00

Replacement of Damaged Badge 20.00

Replacement of Unaccounted, Lost, Stolen Badge 50.00

100.00

Departed Tenant/Employees Badge not Returned 150.00

Fingerprint Fee 37.00

Contractor Fine for badges not returned each badge 300.00

each hat 500.00

Replace Lost Padlock 65.00

Replace Lost Keys/Lock 100.00

Cost of Replacement

Fees are for local use, 

additional fees may be 

added for distance. 

Distance use must be 

pre-approved.

Per Plane Per Day

Renewal of Airport Badge

Cost of Key Plus Padlock and/or Core

Second Replacement of Unaccounted, Lost, Stolen Badge if within 9 

Charter Parking Billed to a Single Entity per Vehicle per Day

 

Contractor Fine for hats not returned                         

Replace Lost Keys 

Reservation Required

Parking Garage
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Landing Fees Per 1,000 Lbs Maximum Certified Gross Landing WeightSignatory  2.12

Non-Signatory 2.63

Office Machines Passenger Terminal Administration Office

FAX Local

FAX Long Distance

Copy Machine Per Page B&W 0.15

 Copy Machine Per Page Color 0.20

Public Information Request Fees  

Hard Copy and/or Scan of Public Records - Letter or Legal Size Black & White

 1 Sided - 10 pages per month per person No Charge

1 Sided > 10 pages per month per person    per Page 0.15

2 Sided - 10 pages per month per person No Charge

2 Sided > 10 pages per month per person    per Page 0.20

Certified Copy of a Public Record 1.00

Copies of Audio and Video Tapes
Research

Copies of Documents on Disk.                          

E-Mail Documents 

Reports Requiring Accounting Software Support

Taxi, Hotel Shuttle and Limousine Operating Fees

Per Vehicle per Year 100.00

Pre-Arranged Pick-up Per Year 50.00

Single Use One Time Pickup Permit 10.00

3.00

Peer-to-Peer TURO

Display Advertising Large Case Annual 3,000.00

Monthly 300.00

Small Case Annual 2,040.00

Monthly 170.00

Sm Conference Annual 3,000.00

Monthly 300.00

Work Order Fee

35.00

Cost of Compact Disk plus duplication time.

Returned Check Fee

Time and Materials plus 20%

Research, collect, copy  and/or  supervise public 

record retrieval > 45 minutes

Per Pick Up      

Direct hourly Cost as quoted by software support 

service.

Employee Time - Cost to Scan and Email.

TNC / TAXI 

1.00 plus .25 per page

Que/Hail Permit

 Cost of Duplication 

Hourly rate of personnel 

performing the task

1.00 plus 1.00 per page

10% of Gross Receipts
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EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY26 BUDGET COMPARED TO BUDGET FY25 

FY26 proposed total budget expense of $8,221,543 compared to FY25 budget expense of $7,750,527 has 

a $471k increase or up by 6%, based on the following: 

Total payroll FY26 is budgeted at $2,717,295 compared to a budget FY25 at $2,479,297 or a $238k 

increase. The increase is broken down as follows: COLA by $75.6k, adding two new positions in F&M 

department $81.2k, FY25 merit/market increases impact on FY26 $29.2k, increase of OT budgeted by 

$15.9k and the balance of $36.1k is mainly due to rate changes of various positions. Also, all our merit 

increases are discretionary and any new positions will be filled based on the Airport’s performance 

during the fiscal year. 

Total Payroll related (fringes) FY26 is budgeted at $912k compared to budget FY25 at $840k or a $72k 

increase. This increase is driven by the fringes (FICA & Retirement) that would increase  due to the 

added payroll. Also, health insurance premiums increased by 11.4%, the increase of $72k is about evenly 

split between fringes (FICA & Retirement) & the impact of health insurance increase. 

Total Department expenses FY26 is budgeted at $4,592,281 compared to a budget FY25 of $4,431,274 

or a $161k increase (3.6%). This increase breaks down by department as follows: 

Administration department expense FY26 is budgeted at $1,058,094 compared to FY25 budget at 

$983.1k or a $75k increase. This increase primarily comes from insurance and advertising by $25.8k and 

$22.6k, respectively; professional services are up by $15.3k and dues & subscriptions by $5k. The 

balance of $6.3k is spread over various expense accounts. 

Operations department expense FY26 is budgeted at $1,708,302 compared to FY25 budgeted at 

$1,629,926 or a $78.4k increase. This increase is essentially from contractual services as follows: City 

Police by $30.5k, City Fire by $16k, curb security (Allied Universal) by $16.3k and security access 

expenses by $8k. The balance of $7.6k is spread over various accounts. 

Parking lot department expense FY26 is budgeted at $263.8k compared to FY25 budget at $189.4k, with 

a $74.4k increase. The increase is mainly due to expenses related to the new garage and expected 

increase in revenue. Credit card fees/transaction fees/ tickets used by $16.3k, utilities by $44.1k and 

garage expenses by $13.1k. The balance of about $1k is spread over various 

accounts.       

Facilities and Maintenance department expense FY26 is budgeted at $1,025,351 compared to FY25 

budget at $1,065,995 or a $40.6k decrease. This decrease is primarily due to a decrease in temp labor 

and utilities by $37.7k (utilities for garage was included here FY25) and $24.3k, respectively. This is 

offset by an increase in outside contractors by $12.8k and supplies by $6.5k. The balance of $2.1k is 

spread over various accounts. 

FAA department expense budget FY26 is $2.5k and FY25 at $2.5k with no change. 
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General Aviation department expense FY26 is budgeted at $70.25k compared to FY25 budget of $69k or 

about a $1.25k increase. The increase is mainly related to utilities. 

Fuel Farm department expense FY26 is budgeted at $38.9k compared to FY25 budget at $40.2k or a 

$1.3k decrease. The decrease is due to an anticipated slight decrease in maintenance. 

Rental Car QTF facility department expense FY26 is budgeted at $425k compared to FY25 budget at 

$451.1k or a $26.1k decrease.  The decrease at the QTF is mostly due to eliminating the mulching 

project for $14k (done in FY25) and fuel expense by $9.8k. The balance of $2.3k is spread over various 

accounts. However, it should be noted all costs for this department are either paid with CFC’s or billed 

to the rental car companies.       

EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY25 BUDGET COMPARED TO PROJECTED ACTUAL FY25 

FY25 total budget expense is $7,750,527 compared to a projected FY25 total expense of $7,167,028 or 

an estimated savings of about $583.5k, based on the following: 

Total payroll FY25 is budgeted at $2,479,297 compared to a projected $2,296,927 or $182.4k under 

budget. This was mainly due to F&M and Operations being down an average of 2.5FTE’s and 1.5FTE 

during FY25, respectively; totaling $154.5k and about $34.6k unused merit (Admin $8.9k, Parking $835, 

Operations $7.6k and $17.3k for F&M). This was offset by an increase in overtime by $6.7k. 

Total payroll related (fringes) FY25 is budgeted at $839.9k compared to a projected $729.7k or a $110.3k 

savings. The lower payroll would directly decrease fringes (FICA & Pension) by $19.5k. The balance is 

primarily savings from health and life insurance budgeted for unfilled positions/new staff that did not 

participate in the health plan, as well as any changes in coverage. 

Total department expenses were budgeted at $4,431,274 FY25 compared to a projected $4,140,412 or 

about $290.9k under budget. This difference breaks down by department as follows: 

Administration department expense FY25 is budgeted at $983.1k compared to a projected $939.1k or 

$44k under budget. This difference mainly comes from the following areas anticipated to be under 

budget: professional fees by $30k, insurance by $4k and travel/training by $5k. The remaining net $5k of 

savings is spread amongst various administration expense accounts. 
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EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY25 BUDGET COMPARED TO PROJECTED ACTUAL FY25 (continued) 

Operations department expense FY25 is budgeted at $1,629,926 and projected at $1,613,926 or $16k 

under budget. This difference primarily comes from the following areas being under budget: training by 

$9.7k, curb security by $14k and vehicle maintenance by $11.4k. This is offset by an anticipated increase 

of police services by $14.5k. The net increase of expense by $4.6k is spread over various accounts. 

Parking lot department expense FY25 is budgeted at $189.5k and projected at $167.5k or $22k under 

budget. Savings on credit card/transaction fees and tickets used are expected to be $19.2k due to the 

months delay of garage opening. The balance of $2.8k was spread over various accounts. 

Facilities and Maintenance department expense FY25 is budgeted at $1,065,995 and projected at 

$953.4k or $112.6k under budget. Some highlighted expenses that are projected to be under budget are 

as follows: PBB maintenance by $8k, outside contractors by $17k, utilities by $44.3k, airfield 

maintenance by $31k and gas by $11k. The balance of $1.3k is a net savings from various F&M expense 

accounts. 

FAA department expense FY25 is budgeted at $2,500 and projected at about $400 or $2.1k under 

budget. Maintenance is incurred at this facility as needed. 

General Aviation expense FY25 is budgeted at $69k and projected at $67.8k or $1.2K under budget. This 

difference anticipates supplies being under budget  $2.1k and utilities over budget by $1k. 

Fuel Farm expense FY25 is budgeted at $40.2k and projected at $28.5k or $11.7k under budget. Building 

and equipment maintenance are projected to be $2k and $6k under budget, respectively. In addition, 

contractual services and training are expected to be $1.7k and $1k under budget, respectively. The 

remaining savings of $1k is spread over several accounts. 

Rental Car (QTF) facility department expense FY25 is budgeted at $451.1k and projected at $369.8k or 

$81.3k under budget. This is mainly due to fuel expense being under budget by $69k. The balance is 

mainly related to maintenance being under budget. It should be noted that all costs here are either paid 

with CFC’s or directly billed to the rental car companies.  
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